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14.07.2010 ..; . 	B,',the présent'contemtpetitións 22 & 

or':) 	y' 	izbofr23 of 	2010 	gnevance 	raised 	is 	that, 
I 	d respondents have willfuVy 	dehberqtely and 

intertionaIty flouted the directions cortained 

- 	yid 	order dated 05022010 disposing of 0 A 

Nos21,1/2008..'&.92/2009 	'as well 	as:'order,.' 

dated 	31 052010 	whereby 	Execution 

Petitions 	2 	& 	3 	of 	2010 	in 	said 	OAs 
respectively 	were 	allowed 	Prima 	facie 

contempt hcu been 	made 	out 	Notice 

'DASTI' to respondent no 1 for the time being 

leturnable on 0208 2010 Personal presence 
'. •'. is dispensed with , for 'the fime'being. 

I 	 , (Madan KVmar~ChaturVedi) '(MukesI Kumar Gupta) 
. Member(A) 	'I. , 	. Member (J) 

/bb/.  
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O2,O.2010 	Mr JhOIobihi Namo.jam, ea'.ned 

cos&appei1ng for respondent No.1. 

ctaec th,zt W.P (C) P%o 405 of 2010 hs 

- 	-. 

 

2,0 1  L'b 	 }een preferred ng.9inst te orders dated 

0502.20i.0 nd 31.0,1).2010 respectively 

L) Cô U and 	tice had been. issued in the' Writ 

o 	 o'- . 	Petition f.ed or 0.03.2010, hi the 

¶ 	 circumstances1  Jist on 24.08.2010. 

? 	 . 
• 	 . . (MddonumQr.Chop11?edt) ..-  tMukesh4Kuay Gupto) 

. 	 erb'r'i 	 Member(J) 
nkm  

(V- a 

• 	,-. 	. 	24O810O; 	Mr.' ibotbmbi. NarnoiImi1 learned, 

counsel for respondent no.1 tates that writ 
-. 	 petition before the Hon'ble Ngh Court is slated.. 

for hearingàn 25.08.2010. 

In the circumstances liSt onO6.09i010. 

0 
(Madan 	or chatusvèd  fM,kOTh Ku i'Gupta)- '. 

	

Member (A) 	 Member) 
Ibbi 	 ,-• 	-. 	— 	. •', 	'- s"- 

06.09201 Present: Mr.M.G.Singhforapplicant & 
' 	 Mr Ibotombi Namojam, for respondent 

Both sides . state, that judgment 'and 

orders dated 05.02.2010 and 31 .05.201O passed 

in OA Nos.211/2008 &'92/2009 and N6s24 -3-. - 
• - of 2010 respectively have been c*aIIened - 	 . 	. 	' 	•• •-'• 	. 	. 	..: 	,.,-. 

• .....: 	• before Hon'bte High Court in WP(C) Nos 404 &\ 

: 405 of 2010 respectively., and judgmettherein . ,. •- 
has been reserved on 25.08.2010;'. 

In this view, of the ratter, adjourned to 

27.09.2010.  

	

/ 	. 

• 	 (Madan Kuriir Chaturvedi) (MukeshKurnar Gupta) 
• 	. 	. Member (A) 	 . 'Member (J) 

Ibbi 	. 	 . 	- 



	

4. 	

'I 

C P 23/2010 (0 A 92/2009) 

27.09.2010 	None, for the applicant. Mr lbatambi 

Namoijom, learned counsel appearing for 

respondent No.1 states that judgment in WP(C) 404 

& 405 have not yet been  r,eivatrjcL.. 

In the circumstances list on 1.11.2010.. 

	

• 	 (Maddn Kurnár Chatuivedi) (Mukesh Kunar Gupta) 
Member (A) 	 Member (J 

• 	 . 	
.,'•• 	

/pg/ 

01.11 201 0 	Ust the matter on 13.12.2010 before 

Division Bench. 

(Madan :Kar Chaturvedi). 
Member (A) 

pg 

13.12.2010 	'Mr S.K.Singh, learned counsel for the 

applicant is present. 

List on 14.02.2011 before Division Bench. 

Madar Chaturvedi ) 
Member(A) 

pg 

• 	14.02.2011 	Mr.LNamoijam, learned counsel along 

with Mr.S.Suraj appeared on behalf of the 

respondent no.1. 

—oH 	 . Place if before the DMsion Bench. On 

the request of learned counsel, case is 

4 '' 	
• 	adjourned to 16.05.2011. 

List on 16.05.201 1. 

(Madan Kumar Chaturvedi) 
Member (A) 
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Cif 2Jb12-5)6 (6-9-9)j- ") 

j 	 16.05.2011 	For the reasons recorded separate1y, CP 

stands dismissed. 

(M.K.(aturvedi) 	 (N.A.Britto) 
Member (A) 	 Member (J) 

/bb/ 
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CP 22 & 23 of 2010 

CENTRAL ADMINISRATIVE TRIBUNAL •  
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Contempt Petition No. 22 of 2010 (in OA.21 1/2008) 
& 

Contempt Petition No. 23 of 2010 (in OA.92/2009) 

Date of Order: This, the 1 6th  day of May, 2011; 

HON BLE MR. JUSTICE N.ABRITTO, JUDICIAL MEMBER 

HON BLE MR. M.K. CHATURVEDI, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 
dmfrt, i;. 

- Sri C. Peter Ngahanyui 
> 	: . S/a late C. Paul 

Resident of Ukhrul, P.O: & P.S: Ukhrul 
%) Dist Ukhrul State Manipur 

Now residing at Irong Villa, Mantripukhri 
Larnongei, Imphal, Manipur 
PIN Code: 795 002. 	 ... Petitioner in both the CPs 

By Advocate: 	None appeared for the petitioner. 

-Versus.- 

 D.S.Poonia, lAS 
Chief Secretary 
Government of Manipur 
Pin Code: 795 001. 

 Vumlunmang AS 
The Secretary (Home) 
Government of Manipur 
Pin Code: 795 001. 

 P.K.SinghJAS 
The Secretary (DP) 
Government of Manipur 
Pin Code: 795001. 	 ...Respondents in both the CPs 

By Advocate: 	Mr. I. Namoijam for respondent noi 

0 R D E R (ORAL 

PER JUSTICE N.A.BRITTO (J.M.): 

Neither the petitioner nor his advocate is present. 

MrJ.Namoijam, learned counsel is present on behalf of the respondent 

no.1 - 

\'.1.  

Page 1 of2 



/ 	
CP 22 & 23 of 2010 

/ 	
2. 	Mr.l.Namoijam, learned counsel states that order dated 

/ 	05.02.2010 passed in OA Nos.21 1/2008 and 92/2009 has been set aside by 

/ 	 the Honble High Court in Writ Petition(C) Nos. 404/2010 and 405/2010 

yide order dated 27.09.2010 and the said order has been upheld by the 

Apex Court in SLP Nos.29686 and 29687/2010 vide order dated 29.10.2010 

and as such nothing survives in these petitions. We accept the said 

statement of the learned counsel and consequently dismiss these 

applications as infractuous. 

N A. Brittc 
Aa, 	 Member (J) 

Sd!- 
/ 	 M.K.Chatuedj 

Member(A) 

Officer (Ju) 
-'- 	!St'atv3 nft 	 'I 

- 	 • 	
e .th 

• 	 -r- 

• 	 . 	Page2ôf2 
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j 	13 JUL2010 

' Guwahati Bench 

DISTRICT: IMPHAL 

STATE: MANIPUR 

IN THE CENTRAL ADMININSTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GAUHATI 

BENCH 

Contempt Petition No . .. /2010 
	

) 

In Execution Petition No ... /2010 

arising out of O.A.NO. 9z OF 209 

In the matter 

An application .for initiating contempt 

proceeding against the below named 

respondents/contemnors for their willful 

and intentional disobedience of the passed 

by the Hon'ble Tribunal 31/05/2010 in 

Execution Petition No...9.../2010 and also 

with a prayer for invoking the power to 

punish the respondents for contempt 

under section 17 of the Administrative 

Tribunal Act 1985 for neglecting to comply 

with order direction of this Hon'ble 

Tribunal dated 31/05/2010 passed in 

Execution Petition No..9 3./2010. 

-And- 

In the matter of 

Sri C Peter Ngahanyui 

S/o late C. Paul,resident of 	Ukhrul, P.O. 

Ukhrul P.S. Ukhrul, District: Ukhrul State: 

Manipur.now residing at Irong Villa, 

Mantripukhri, Lamongei, Imphal, Manipur. 

Pin Code - 795002 

Petitioner 

bô-Singh 
Commissioner (Juñicial) 

Manipur 
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-Versus- 

.5 . 	 J•I. el  

Chief Secretary, Government of Manipur. 

Pin Code - 795001. 

 

The Secretary (Home), Government of 

Manipur.Pin Code - 795001. 

P. 1'' 	M't" , 

The Secretary (DP), Government of 

Manipur. Pin Code - 795001 

Respondents 

	

Humble application 	of the 	petitioner 

abovenemed. 

• 	MOST RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH 

That the petitioner herein is the applicant in the 

Original Application No211/2008 and as well as in Original 

Application No92/2009 in the said applications amongst others 

• 	the applicant challenged the Departmental Proceeding dated 

18/07/2007, proceeded against the applicant and the 

appointment of Sri. Y.Joykumar Singh IPS of '76 on 23/07/2007 

in pursuance of DPC dated 19/07/2007 wherein the name of the 

petitioner/ applicant was not taken into consideration 

eventhough he is an .IPS officer of 1975 batch. 

That the petitioner begs to state that the Hon'ble 

Tribunal heard both the applications and by order dated 

05/02/2010 set aside the appointment of Sri. Y.Joykumar Singh 

IPS of '76 batch and further directed the respondent 

Government to convene a regular DPC for appointment of DGP 

7- 

/. 	JSingh /7 	a5Q1fImi$siofler (Judicial) 
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I '.  

Manipur within thirty days by considering the names of all the 

eligible officers in the DPC, It is pertinent to mention herein 

•  that the Hon'ble Tribunal by order dated 05/02/2010 further 

gave direction to the respondent State authority to cOmplete 

the Departmental proceeding against the petitioner within sixty 

days with effect from 12/02/2010 with a direction! Order that in 

the event the departmental proceeding is not completed within 

sixty days by passing a final order the same will stand abate 

That on an application filed by the respondent State 

Government of Manipur, this Hon'ble Tribunal was pleased to 

extend the date of DPC by another 15 days on 05/03/2010 

however, rejected the prayer for extension the time : for 

completion of the Departmental Proceeding against the 

petitioner. 

A copy of the order dated 05/02/2010 is enclosed 

herewith and marked as Annexure -1 

That the petitioner begs to state that as per the 

direction of the Hon'ble Tribunal, the DPC for appointment of 

DGP Manipur was convened on 19/03/2010, and the case of the 

petitioner was kept in sealed cover because of the pendency of 

the Departmental Enquiry. 

That the petitioner begs to state that as no final order 

has been passed as per the direction of the Hon'ble Tribunal, 

the applicant enquired about the status of the Departmental 

Proceeding. It is stated that to his utmost shock and surprise 

the petitioner came to know that without serving any notice to 

the petitioner/ his counsel the respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 3 filed 

Misc applications on 12/04/2009 for further extension of time 

to complete the Departmental Enquiry against the petitioner 

the 	Hon'ble Administrative Member of the Hon'ble Tribunal 

while sitting single extended time to complete the Departmental 

proceeding till 26/04/2010 without hearing the petitioner. 

MMIX 

91flmlioncr (Judicfal 
Manipu, 
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That the petitioner begs to state that as no final order 

however was passed in the said departmental proceeding even 

after extension of time till '26/04/2010 by the direction of the 

Hon'ble Tribunal, and no prayer for extension or time ror 

completion of the departmental proceeding was sought by the 

respondent authorities, the petitioner thereafter, filed execution 

petitions for implementation of the order dated 05/02/2010 

passed in the Original applIcations. That this Hon'ble Court after 

hearing the execution petition, by order dated 31/05/2010 was 

pleased to declare the departmental proceeding stands abate 

and was pleased to direct the respondent authorities to open 

the sealed cover result of the DPC and also further directed to 

act accordingly with all consequential benefits. 

A copy of the order dated 31/05/2010 is enclosed 

herewith and marked as Annexure -9.. 

That the petitioner begs to state that petitioner 

through his counsel has delivered/ informed the respondent/ 

contemnors by delivering the certified copyof the order dated 

31/05/2010 passed in the execution petitions with a covering 

letter on 	Which was duly received by the respondent/ 

contemnors on..'/06/tD 

Xerox copies of the receipt of the dated 31/05/2010 by 

the respondent/ contemnors is enclosed herewith and marked as 

Annexure -3 respectively. 

That the petitioner begs to state that till date 

the sealed cover result of the DPC dated 19/03/2010 has not 

been opened by flouting the order passed by the Hon'ble 

Tribunal on 3 1/05/2010. 

10 
H. $ btyn1ä 	h 
iCómmissioner (Judickl) 
/ Manipur 

C 
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8. 	 That the petitioner begs to state that about a 

month has been passed and the respondent / contemnors are 

deliberately negligent to comply with the specific order of this 

Hon'ble Tribunal and willful disobedience of the said order 

amounts to contempt of the Hon'ble Tribunal, and respondents/ 

contemnors are liable for appropriate action for contempt under 

section 17 of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985. 

6% 

9. 	'That, it is respectfully submitted that if such action of 

the Hon'ble Tribunal is allowed to go unchecked by passing an 

appropriate order by the Hon'ble Tribunal, the concept of rule of 

law will be wholly destroyed. The Apex Court in a case reported 

in (1991) 1 SCC 605 has held that:- 

"Court Constitute an inbuilt mechanism with the 

framework of the Constitution for the purposes of social audit 

and to ensure compliance of the Rule of law. In enforcing 

compliance by invoking the power of contempt, the Court seeks 

only to ensure that the majesty of this institution may not be 

lowered and the functional utility of the constitutional edifice 

may not be rendered ineffective". 

That the petitioner therefore, states that in order to 

• 	 protect the majesty of this institution, the respondents who are 

• 	 happily indulging into disobedience of this Hon'ble Tribunal's 

order wilfully, intentionally and deliberately are required to be 

dealt with adequately so that repetition of such act is prevented 

and also to make them understand that respondents cannot play 

with the orders of the Hon'ble Court. 

 That, it is submitted that the direction and order of the 

Hon'ble Tribunal 	dated 	31/05/2010 passed 	in Execution 

Petition No. 	2/2010 	arising 	out 	of O.A. 	No. 92/2009 	and 

Execution Petition No. 3/2010 arising out of O.A. No. 211/2008 

and also order dated 05/02/2010 passed in O.A. No. 211/2008 

and 	O.A. No. 92/2009 are not unambiguous and are not capable 

of more than 	one interpretation and therefore as held 	by the 

nissioner (Judiiaf 
Manipur 
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I 	GU' 	,. 

Apex Court in the case reported in 2002(4) SCC 21 disobedience 

of a clear and unambiguous order would amount to contempt of 

Court. Hence, unless a strong action including committing the 

respondents for the act of contempt is passed by the Hon'ble 

Tribunal, due and proper administration of justice in India will 

be wholly destroyed. 

12. 	 That this applicatiOn is filed bonafide and 

for the ends of justice. 

In 	the 	above 	facts 	and 

circumstances, it is therefore, respectfully 

prayed that Your Lordship's may graciously 

be pleased to 

I) 	To admit this petition, and issue 

• 	 notice under Section 17 of the A.T. Act, 

1985 upon the respondents to show cause 

as to why proceedings for contempt of 

the Hon'ble Tribunal shall not be initiated 

for imposing punishment for contempt of 

•  the Hon'ble Tribunal and be pleased to 

take cognizance of the offence of 

committing contempt of Court by the 

respondents for their wilful and intentional 

disobedience of the Hon'ble Tribunal's 

order dated 31/05/2010 passed in 

Execution Petition No. 2/2009 and commit 

the respondents for committing act of 

contempt under the provision of contempt 

of Court Act 1971 read with relevant 

provision of rules as applicable. 

nissioner (Judiciof) 
Manipur 
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Direct the respondents to appear in 

person to explain the reason for their 

wilful disobedience. 

Punish the respondents for their 

wilful disobedience of the Hon'ble 

Tribunal's order according to the provision 

of law; 

Award heavy cost of against the 

respondents 

AND 

and after cause/causes being shown 

and hearing the parties be pleased to pass 

appropriate orders for contempt of the 

Hon'ble Tribunal and/or pass any other 

order/orders as deemed fit in the 

circumstances of the case to secure the 

ends of Justice. 

And for this act of kindness the petitioners as on duty shall ever 

pray. 

nisioner (Judick) 
Manipur 
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AFFIDAVIT 

I, Sri C Peter Ngahanyui S/o late C. Paul aged about 58 years 

resident of Ukhrul, P.O. Ukhrul P.S. Ukhrul, District: Ukhrul State: 

Manpur, now residing at 	Irong Villa, Mantripukhri. Lamongei, 

hal, 	do hereby solemnly affirm and say that I am the 

p 	loner in the above petition and as such conversant with the 

fa 	of the case, and competent to swear and sign this affidavit 

wJ. h I do accordingly. I say that the statements made in this 

p(tition in para 1 to 8 are true to my knowledge and that I have 

not suppressed any material facts. 

7 

I sign this affidavit this3o&ay of June, 2010 at Imphal. 

/D ee p o n et4  
Identified by me 

Advocate 	 Solemnly affirmed and sworn 

in before me being identified 

by Sri4&'LAdvocate, on 

this.30day of June,2010 at 

Imphal. 

*y.rmedbef.ism'e' 

In the COU?I prem 	by the dcisrnflt • 

is ldestàfied by 
The. deelaranl see a to understand the er' 

t tents fully well on their being read 
and explained to him. 

ID 
yaima Singh 

fliSSiofler (Judicial) 
Manipur 



The Hon'ble Central Tribunal, Guwahati Bench by an 

order dated 31/05/2010 passed in Execution Petition No. 2/2010 

arising out of Original Application No.2/ 2009 (C. Peter Ngahanyui 

—vs- State of Manipur and others ) was pleased to pass orders 

directing the respondents to open the sealed cover result of the 

petitioner in the DPC dated 19/03/2010 for appointment of the 

DGP, Manipur and accordingly give all the consequential benefits. 

The respondents have even after about a month has not complied 

with the direction of the Hon'ble'Tribunal. This wilful disobedience 

and deliberate disobedience amounts to contempt of the Tribunal. 

\ 

%aif,t SIngI 
nissionr (icit) 
Mcniptw - 
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CENTRAL ADMINISRATIVE TRIBUNAL, 
GUWAflATIBENCH: 

Original.ApplicationNos. 211of 200.8 and 92 of 2009 

Date of Decision This, the 051h  day of February 2010. 

H0N'13LE MR. MUKSM KUMAR GUPTA, MEMBER (J) 

J-ION'LE MR.MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI,. MEMBER (A) 

ri C. Peter Ngahanyul 

	

• •• 	 ;/o Lte.C. Paul 
•csAdentof Ukhrul 	 - 

P.O.- Ukhrul,P.S.-Ukhruj 
District- Ukhrul, State- .Manipur 
Now residing at Irong Villa 
Mantripukhri; Lamongef, Impha] 
Manipui', Pin Code- 795002. 

...Alicant for both O.A.s 
By Advocate: 	Mr. M. Gunedhor Singh 

.-versus- 

I. 	State otManipur 
rpreserited by Chief Secretary 
Governiñent. of Manipur 
lrnphul, Munipur- 795001. 

ThA Secretary / Commlssioner/ 
Pricnl Secretary (Home) 
Govemnent of Manipur 
IniphaLManipur_ 795001 

The Secretary /Comniissio.ner/ 

0 	 ' 

mpha1, Manipur-795OO1, 	. 	 S  

Sri Y. Joykuma'r; IFS (MT - 76) 	 .1 
,_0 1 	- 	 I 	r •.i 	 I o 	o £-o ilce- 	 V 	\ GovernmentofManivur - C 
Imphnl, Munipur- 795001, 	 \y' 

The Union of India 
-epresented by Secretary 
Ministry of Home Affairs 
Govt. of india. New Delhi - 1. 

Union Public Seivice Commission 
r,ore9enLed by Its Chairnan 
Dholpur i-louse, Shahajhan Road 
New Delhi- 69. 

. .......... Resoondents In O.A. No. 211/05 

j 
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O.A. Nos. 211 of 2008 &92óf2009 

The StateofManipur 
represented by Chief S.ecretar 
Government of Manipur 
1,., Amphall,  £ 	n&p .. r - 

The Secretary 
Home Depament 
Government of Manipur 
.Imphl, Manipur- 795001. 

The Secretary 
Department of Personnel 
Government of Manipur 
Imphal, Manipur- 705001, 

Sri Y. Joykumár, IFS (MT - 76) 
Director General of Police 
Government of.Manipur 
Imphal, Manipur- 795001, 

The Union of India 
represented by Secretarv 
Ministry of Home Affairs 

• Govt. of India, New Delhi- 1. 

Union Public Service Commission 
represented by its Chairman 
Dh.lpur House, Shahajhan Road 
Now Delhi -69. 

.Respondents in O.A. No. 92109 

By Advocates: 	Mr. M.U. Ahmed, Addi. CGSC.for U.O.I. 
Mr. Satyen Sarma for RospondGnt No3, 1- 3. 
Mr. U.K. Naii' for Respondent No.4 
Mr. Nilutpal Borua for Respondent No.6 
(Advocates in both.Respodents). 

HON'BLE MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, MEMBER (: 

O.A. No. 211 of 2008 as well as 92 of 2009, based on 

identical facts, are being decided by present common order. 

2. 	Vide O.A. No. 211 of 2008; the reliefs claimed are that the 

Respondents be directed to promote him to the grade and scale of 

Director General of Police in IFS above Supertime scale of Rs. 24,050- 

Page 2 of 9 
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I  GU' 3 - 

(35-2hOOO or in niternative to set aside memorandum Issued on 

July. 2007 whereby Respondent No. 4 has been appointed to said 

grade. Further relief souçht is to quash departmental proceeding 

initiated vide memorandum dated 18' July 2007. Vide O.A. No. 92 of 

2009 relief claimed is to quash the Impugned Departmental Promotion 

Committee held on 19th July 2007. 

3. 	Admitted facts are that the applicant being the second 

Senior most in IFS Manipur cadre was eligible for consideration to the 

post of Director General of PoLice, in IFS above Supertime Scale of Rs. 

21±.050650-26000/-. DPC was convened on 19 "  July 2007. Just a day 

prior to it, he was proceeded for major penalty proceeding vide 

Memorandum dated 181 July 2007 afleging that he made payment of 

advance money to the the of Rs. 2,61,45,000/- violating the 

provisions of CFWA Code and CPWD Manuals. Said memorandum had 

been issued under Rule 8 of the All India Services (Discipline & 

App9a1) Rules. 1969. DPC, which was convened on 19 11  July 2007, 

recommended promotion of Respondent No.4 and consequently he 

was appointed to said grade vide notification dated 23" July 2007. 

4. 	His grievance is of two folds: 	 I. 

i. 	Charge Memorandum had been issued just a day 

prior to DPC, which was held on 19.07.2007, which ex-
facie smacks malafide exerlse of power, which action has 
been initiated only to deprive him from getting promotion 
to the post of DGF. No progress has been made in 
Departmental Proceeding, which also indicate that the 
Respondents were not interested to prosecute him. The 
law Is well se.tled that the proceeding Initiated against the 
delinquent has to b concluded at the earliest. it is well 
settled law that "prosecution" should not become 
"persecution". By not concluding the said departmental 

Pagc3of9 



. 	I. 

it 

-7-- 	O.A. Nos. 211 of 200 & 92 of 2009 

proceedings, the respondents have violated well settled 

law on said aspect i.e. the delinquent has fundamental 

right of expeditious trial. 

ii. 	Perusal of DPC Minutes dated 191 July 2007 would 

reveal that there is no just & fair consideration. Sealed 

cover procedure has not been followed, and having not 

followed said procedure & rather recommending 

Respondent No.4 for promotion makes it clear thatthe 
respondents some how wanted to exclude him from 

consideration zone. He had a fundamental right of fair 

consideration, which law has been grossly violated. 

5. 	Applicant was second senior most official, besides Sri A.B. 

Mathur, IFS (MT:75). Apart from not considering the applicant and on 

€xamination of service records of officers and taking into 

consideration of all other aspects, which have not been disclosed by 

the said committee, it recommended Sri Y. Joykumar Singh, IPS 

(MT:76) (Respondent No.4) to the grade and scale of Director General 

of Police in the IPS above Suportime Scale of Rs. 24,050-650-26,000/-, 

but no reasons have been assigned. Assigning of reasons is a 

condition precedent. 

6. 	In above backdrop, Mr. M. Gunedhor Singh, learned 

couns'l for applicant contended that D?C Proceedings dated 19Lh July 

2007 suffers from illegality and the same being malafide, which 

further had not applied the procedure in consonance with Rules, is 

liable to be set aside. As such, it was emphasized that said DPC as 

well as its consequential action, are liable to be quashed and sot aside. 

Consequently, appointment of Respondent No.4 be declared as illegal, 

arbitrary & unjust. 
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- 	O.A. Nos. 211of200 & 92 of 2009 

Filing reply, Respondent Nos. 1-3 have not donledthat 

Memorandum dated 16.07.2007 had been Issued under the provisions 

of All India Services .(Discipline & Appeal) Rubs, 1969 justa day prior 

to holding DPC on 19.07.200.7. It was emphasized that as per the 

Government of.Indja, Ministry of Home Affairs letter No. 45020/1.1/97-

IFS-Il dated 15.01.1999, IPS Officers who have completed 30 years of 

service are eligible for promotion to DGP. Therefore, 5 officIals who 

hd satisfied the said requirement were considered by DPC. held on 

19.07.2007. 

Since the applicant alleged to have made certain Irregular 

payment of advanced money to the tune of Rs. 2,61,45,000/- during 

tho Period from June, 2004 to January,. 2Q05, while functioning as
11 

Managing Director, Manipur Police Housing Corpdratjon Ltd., it was 

alleged that there were prima facie misconduct committed by him, 

and consequently the charge Memorandum.dated 18.07.2007 under 

Rule 8 of All India Services (Discipline & Appeal) Rules, .1969 had 

been issued. At that point of time, he was on deputation as Chief 

Security Commisslone, Railway . Protection Force, North-fast 

Frontier Railway, Maligaon, Guwahati. 

Since the Departmental Promotion Committee was held on 

19.07.2007, he was also considered for promotion to DGP but:h,js case 

could not be considere.d duO to pendancy of departmental enquiry. 
	/ 

Vide reply para 14 it was stated that the Inquiring Authol-ity was 
apnointed vide order dated 17.10.2007. On the demise 'of Shri 

Saichhuana, lAS on 11.11.2007, another Official, i.e. Shri V.Ramnath, 

lAS, Director General, State Academy of Training, Manipur, wa. 

.5 

appointed as next Inquiring Authority vide order dated 30.11.2007. 
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- 	 O.A. Nos. 211 of 2UO & 92 ot 2VIJY 

But he expressed his inability to conduct the Enquiry on the plea that 

he was retiring shortly. Thereaftor vie -order dated 15 September.  

2008. Shri D.S Poonia, lAS. Prthcipal Secretary (Home), Governmeht 

of Manipur was appointed Inquiring Authority to inquire into Ahe 

matter. -Vide order dated 29"  june 2009, Shrl D.S Poonla, lAS, was 	 .1 
appointed as Chief Secretary and thus there was necessity to appoint 

fresh Inquiring Officer, which. exrcise had been undertaken viclo 

order dated 27, January, 2010 by appointing Shri A.N. Jha, 'LAS as 

Inquiring Authority. V-Ide' order dated 04' February 2010, the date of 

Enquiry has teen fixed i.e. 1202.2010' and the applicant has been 

called upon to appear before the said Inquiring Authority. 

10. 	In the above clrumstances, learned Govt. Counsel 

contended that there was no delay In conducting the Enquiry initiated 

against him on 18th  july 200:7. Filing rp1y, the Respondent No.4 

stated that there was no illegality committed by DPC in 

recommending him to the said post. Furthermore, the applicant had-

indeed, been considered but because of initiation of Departmental 

Proceeding against him, he was not found suitable to said post, rather 

recommendation was made in favour of Respondent No. 4 which led 

to passing of promotion order n 23 july 2007. 

Sri. U.K. Nair, learned Counsel for Respondent No.4 

contended that at the best it.could be construed as irregularity, which 

can be cured by convening-. DFC to consider applicant's case in 

isolation, 

We have heard both sides at great length, perused the 

oleadings and other materials placed onrecordincluding the orders. 

pa'edon 27thJ anuà ly, 2010 and 04th February, 2010 appointing fresh 

Page6of9 



r f - 

/ 	
- 	 O.A. Nos. 211 of 2008 & 92 of 2009 

.1 

Inquiring Authority, as well as fixing the date of proceeding, requiring 

the applicant to appear before bim in connection of Memorandum 	
S 

• S 

	 dated 18 11,  July, 2007, 

13. 	We have.bestowed our careful cons ideration to  all aspect 

of the case.. At the outset, we may note that Mr. Satyon Sarma, 

learned counsel for official Respodents No. 1-3 state4 that the State 

Government has undertaken to complete said Departmental. 

Proceeding within a period of o months, which has not been aged 

by Mr. M. Gunodhor Singh, learned counsel for applicant stating thá 	¶ 

in the given circumstance one month is sufficient to conclude said 

proceeding, which in turn was not agreed by the learned Counsel for 

• State of Manipur. 

14. 	Without going in to the merits and demerits of the case, 

we may note that allegation against the applicant Is that he made 

certain 0l rregu l ar payment of substantial amount, & not the illegal" 

payment. We are of the opinion that there is some justification in the 

contention raised by the applicant that from the details noted herein 

above, the Respondents have not taken reasonable steps to conclude 

the DapartmentaI Proceedings initiated against him, rather the same 

remains iiusive. It had been initiated with a view to exclude him and 

deny him the promotion to the said post for some ulterior motive. 

Furthermore, it was emphasized that allegation leveled is "igular 

oayment' and not "illegal payment". Without recording any finding on 

this aspect, we are of the view that this Tribunal would not like to act 

as an Appellate Authority and also would not like to usurp the power 

& jurisdiction of the Inquiring Authority, rather we would require the 

State Government to conclude the said proceedings within sixty days 
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os. 211 of 2008 & 92 of 2009 

from 12.02.2010 by passing final order on said Departmental 

Prcceedings. it is expected that the applicant would fully cooperate 

with the Inquiring AuthoritY. & further would not raise any 

un:€.ceSsarY & unwarranted hurdle for concluding the said Inquity. if 

the Respondents are not ab.e to finalize the said Departmental 

PrDceedings initiated auainst him in the time limit prescribed.. in the 

ventuality the said Proceedings would stand abate. As far as validity 0  

of DPC dated 19th July 2006 is concerned, we also find justification In 

the contention raised by applicant that apart from making 

observations that he was cons:dered by it for promotion and his name 

found mentioned vide Paragraph 6-7, there was nothing worth 

c.nideration. Perual of melng minutes dated 19 11,  Ju'y 2007 wbuld 

rveal that there has been no just & fair consideration. Rather said 

cor.sidoratiofl was mere eye-wash. It did not follow the sealed cover 

procedure, as per law laid by Ho'ble Supreme Court in Union of 

India v. K.V. Jankiratnan & Ors. (1993) 23 ATC 322. Though said 

judgment was rendered In respect of non MI India Service but the law 

down therein is squarely applicable in the given circumstflCO9 

toD. When a charge memorandum is issued against delinquent; he is 

placed under suspension or a decision is taken to initiate such action, 

DPC held/convened must follow the sealed cover procedure. in the 

present case, it is true that proceedings were initiated against the 

applicant only a day prior to holding DPC.butnO such BealedcoVer 

procedure had been adopted. Further, the reasons for not following 

sjch procedure were neither highlighted In the reply nor the minutes 

of DPC made any reference to it. 

15. 	In our considered view. the DPC had committed illegality 

in not following the sealed cover procedure ,& thereby such violation 

0 	
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O.A. Nos. 211 of 2009 & 92 of 2009 

cannot be sustained in law. Therefore. we have 
no  1105'ta tion to 

concud that such proceeding and saId DPC dated 19 July 2007 

suffers from material irregUlaY and i1legalitY which cannot be 
are liabl to be quasbed 

cured & sustained in the eye of law, hence e  

We accordiI9iY do so. onseqU9ntIY recommendation made by it also 
otion of Respondent No. 4 

cannot be operated and hence the prom  

vidG order dated 23.07.2007 is also rendered unsuStaifl° in law, set 

aside and ctuashed. As the post held by the Respondent No.4 is the 

higeSL post in the hierarohY. we will not like to put it in 
limO and 

vieW DPC within 
to t i

tr0 we requiro the respond0n to conveflO a re  

thirtY days from today to ons1der all eligible officers fairly & justly 
m0t1on to the said 

arid accordingly regulate rgular 
appOifltme Pro  

post.' Till then Respondent No. 4 is allowed to remain in position. 

onseqUeflttY O.A.S are disposed of In above terms. No 

ccsts. 

- ' 	 sd/M.K.Gupta 
Member (3) 

Sd/M.K.ChaturVCdi 
Mcmbcr(A) 

'I 
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E.P.s.02&03O 20 1 0 

j 
sadpjcQiIDgS wifhinsixf' 
Passiho 	n said epaiftnekl 	 ed. 
1$ expecled that the appticqnt would ty 	

ngs 
 

with the Inquiring Authority, & further would not tqise ah 
unnecessary & unwarranted hUrdle for concluding Ihel 
said Inquiry. j ResQondQflLDQL?JPi'M! 	; 	1 
thLLtW-_efliQi Procoedjg initialed again t him 

	

U.in the time limit prescribed in the eventuality lhc sa 	 Bencb  
proceedingould stand abate. As lam as vdlidily of DPC 	G1 

dated 1Ih JbIy 2006 is concerned, we diso find 
justification in the corifetiflon raised by dppiiCaflt lhdl _-- 
apart from making observdtiOnS thcl hO was considered 
by it for promotion and his ilame found mentibhed vide 
Paragraph 6•7, theie was nothing woth 	n cosierqtioi. 

Perusbt of meeting minutes dated l9tF July 200/ would 

reveal that there hiJD nojjgJrQESideiQI!Qfl 
Rb said consideration was meFeqyc-wa.li ft di~ ftgI 
bowthecedc0CedL 

15. In our considered view, the DPC had committed 

llgg!iv In nQLIQIIQ_winQ e sealed 	procbdlJie th  & 
thereby Uch voIalion chnot be sustaihedj ib Idw. 
Therefore, we hdve no hesitation to condude Ihat such 
proceeding and said DPO dted 1lh July 067 sufrs 

from material irregularity and ileality, which cqnnot be 

cured & sustained in the eye of law, hence are liable to 
be ciudshed. We accordingly do so. CohsequentlY 
recorp a mendalion made by it alsO cnnot be orate 
and hence the promotioq of Respohdeflt No. vide 
order dated 23.07.2007 is also rendered urisusfain qbl in 
law, set aside and quashed. As the post held by the 

• 	 Respondent No.4 is the highest post in the hierarchy, we 
• 	

. will not like to put it in limbo and therefore we require the 
rcspoi denls to ciQ! 	Di1hia thjii 

- froQ  da to consl 	liqL 	iicrLiPiE!'L& th 
bnd accordingly f6g 	regolar apoin ti nent/ 

/flOhi01'1 to Ihe s9id host. Till then espord'1o. 4 is brif  

/ allowed fo rernain in position.' 
(emphasis sU1ied1 

After the aforesdid order wd.s passed, the resondehts have ftod M.A.s 

39 & 40 of 2010 seeking exterlsioh offime. Vide order dted 05.03i010, sd. id 

M.A.s were disposed of, relevant excerpts of Which, redd as Under:- 

11 We have heard learned counsel fbrie pdries 
perused and examined the matter. As faV as exfensiorl o 

jj 	sought for concluding 	he ddrtmrtci 
proceedings is concerned, we dq not tn.Qn 
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submiiofl of the enquI report by th inrh 	Urnørty. uhrrn 	W 
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dated 31.01.2006 nofldng Woremntiofled fodgments, os. norrotod in K, 

ahrdwaJi (supra), 

IA H 
8. 	Bare perusal of the fQotLot.prst As4YIOOO of thø 	\ 4 
hofed judgmenfWould rvel that on lall,force th Iw Icdown thri'1 

squarely oplIoable in the fots of prsø ot pfloLfty hil tho firM 

.Unf p*chbod by this TribUai vide oi(dor dotod 009,20101  

vlde ordr cdtëd 1204201, 	rM todri end on 24MO, 0101,  Whdt w 

expeoted hd been to poss finl. ordr on tho proMditls 

cigainst the applicant and not to MolIzo t ho ionqOry. rjo 

neither extensri of time wo aipIied Mr pronted, In this VW of th.mttr 

and applying the oforesald laws we, ihoyo'mo hlftiori to Obsewo th1t 

there is no justification or substcince in ther dontehtlQn ro 	1y thø 

-. 

respondents. 	 . 	 . 

9. 	We may note another. loterostino aSPt of the. mtfr Mm:i, 

the enquiry officer in hisreport ho 	treor 	dny pef1; 

fincings regordino guilt of th 	ppllct dihr th atIM md YIc 

sd cbr-she.ef wre splitf 	irite 	art1bb4 For iw flb4i ft w 

that advances were mode to oontt trS:Ul tres of work nd 

infert after exercising prudenc oar atid dit(ic ft oiq mrs that 

"advonces were made N dëtet fl$ of work eah . af1d: 
e0anately and not in 0 øoryb(hedsahatIOfl For Issue riOt it W0  0100,1 .  

at in totai5 advances of different kind were rhdd arid  farthe80  

iswj,)it was again divided into  paf it Was bsrOd fhot. 
jai 

ivahces made the prdvisins.ofPWD M01UO.Were uitt*i$awedkut 

there was no rnnótary lass to MFHC, Itd, MVn 	of thø:ind hø mo 

- 	 -- 
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were also made priOr to his joining MPHC LtdI 	d h 	i$b brøbt 

instances of advdfleS being mdde even later after he haned over 	• 

eOls charge. it was further observed that It woudIör,  th 

to rdch deio 	. the defeMe Mt them was n Ms pdt 

rnbehaVOUt or logs Incurred on port of the hcrged 

- 	

• 

o. 	We woUld not like to moko any Mther .rVdtMfl 

noticing (3forosi old osoeol,.l the *0111 LP oi 	't 

Since "fipdl otdë 	oh th dilh 	tih 	it1 * 

memorandum dted 1D7.2007 ha not b 000.0d wth 	0 days ot••.. 

the said ordor" or in any case by 	 tlrneilt s xtndd v.e. 

order dated I 2.U4.O O said dMh'V 	 faPd dted. 	• 

Respondents are accordnlY direôted to øpti the tooled aaver and ONe 

effect to recommendation made by the PC with all coneuehtiOl 

KflAfift. 	 • 	 • 	• 

/\ kcrnir),N 

(çf 	:cut ion petitions are allowed4 Na cøst. • 	(____ 

• 	

•. 

• 	 • 	 • 	

• 	: 

,Ø :Q f 10 
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"1 Counter No S,UP-Code 56 	 ii 	I 	 Manipuru Rijbari Cuwahnti 
to THE CHEEF SEC,GQJT 	 P.O.Ulubaru Guwalintu 7 

JNPftAL, PIN 795001 	 (0)984062734(M) 

Wt 4Ogr,is, 
PS 50 00, , 0710612010 , 1156 
(Hav 	nice 	 I 	 02/6/2010 

The Chief Secretary, - 

Government of Manipur 	''-j 
Imphal, Manipur - 795001 

GU  

Sub 	 DPC for regular appointment of DGP Manipur.  

Ref. :- 	1. 	Order dated 31/05/2010 passed by the Hon'b'le Central 

Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench in -E.P. No. 2 in O.A. No 

21112008 and E.P No. 3 O.A. No 92/2009 

Sir, 

tinder the iiistruclion of my. clIent, Sri 'C. Peter Ngahanyui and on 

his behalf I herby se.rved this legal notice/ communication for your ne.e'ssry 

compliance and action. . 

1. 	 That my cHent is an I'PS Officer of 75 batch,, being a;grieved'by -the 

non consideration of his promotion case in the •DPC dated t9/07J2007 tl'ie 

undersigned challenged the said .DPC by preferring Original Application being 

registered as O.A. No. 92/2009 before the 'Honble Cétra:l Adm.ir.istraIive 

Tribunal, Guwahati. Bench. It is also pertinent to mention herein the un.d'r.signei:l 

also by way of another Original Application being registered 'as O.A. No.2.11/2000 

also challenged the promotIon 'of Sii Y Joykumar Sing'h, IPS '76 btch as DGI:) 

r1anlpur. .130th the original api:lical'ions wore heard together and Ahew Ho'i'hI 

Tribunal, by. order dated 0.5/02/201{) set aside the appointme•n.t o'f Sft Y.'Joykurnat 

Singh IPS of 76 batch and iurthor directed the res.pod'en Gó.inment 'ti: 

convene a regular DPC for appointment 0.1 DGP Manip:ur..within thirty-days and to 

consider the name of all the eligible oifie.ers.jn 'th'e D'PC. '. . 



7o' 

\ M.Gunecftior Singh,a.s. ,LL:s.. 
Advo ate ( iiu,linlI I'Jh,I, ( oiirt,CuwiiI,,,lI 	

P0 Uubi I CiiwaIiati 7 

..... 

O2/6/201 0 

2 	 TI'tiiI 	the "ll.iii iii 	I 'Ilinnal 	liy 	order 	dated 	05/02/2010 	furlhei 
directed the respondent (Hv,ij muiIi to coiii'pt,eto tho DepartrnèntJ Pro"àeedinçj 
against my client -within nkly d-:-yi wh eH'ef from 1:1 1 /;02!2010 It EsertTh' p.ont ti: 
mention hetem that on Uh/Il Il '0 lii the H n Ide Fribunal was pleabed tonxtenip 

the date of DPC by anothei 'lb duys however, rejected the prayer for 'e-*t-ens'icHI 

the time for completion of the Dear.trnental Proceeding - 

3. 	 That from the uoliah -l'o uOu-rc.es It has 'come to the - khoWl'ed,'.of ni 
client that as per the direction oft,he H:on'hte Tribunal the DPC w ---c -d -hvthied' On 
19/03/2010 and the case of m.y clhiht was kept in sealedcover becauséof the 
pendency of the DèpartmentEul Proceeding, - 

4, 	
That as no liuiI u'idui has be-un passed as per the'dft'ecti'on -o'f''th 

Honbie - Tribunal 	my cl -lout oIIlf.Iulrild n'beuul the sla:t-us-" -  of the' Dè'p.àrtiiient - EuI 
Prcoceed,r 	ii s sta(ea luau to hi utmost qhuLk and surprise my client came t 
know that without serving any noti ce 

 to my client/ his counsel, 'the Stat-c 
respondents filed Misc- applications on 12/04/20'09 before the Adm'i'nistrati - ,o 
Tribunal for further extension of time to complete the Departmental Proceedinj 

against my client, the --Honble Administrative Member of the Hon'bfe -TIb'uri'al - 

while sitting single extended lime to compl,ete the Departmental -  P.rocé -éd -i,' hit 
26104/2010 without hearing 'my client, 	 - 

5, 	 Thifi 	OS 	turin:, 	was 	already . 	inordinate , dely - in 	.pr.o'c'e, -di:n( 
conrurnenctnç the l:)(ipartiiIul I'i' 	md even 	f-t.er a';'sp -ecific direction' of 
the Hon-ble- Tribunal thml- iii. 	hi, 	'vu-mn't no linaf order- 'is passed Lhe b'u''t'h 
stipulated time the - Depui tunin,l'i'i Procee:lii'ig will st -a-nd abate' and' Vol, 
Departn1(nt( I Pu ocoedinj hi-v lug nrit comp.Iu led WI thin the stipul,atedi ti:'ë my 
client filed two Execution p:u 'l It (in h'ri tb-re the- Hon bl-e - Trib:ü,n-a I -being', ré'g - I -s -té'red" 104 
E.P. No. 2 in O.A. No 211!00.5 nd E.P.- No, 3 O.A. No 92/2009. - 

; -) 
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..d M.Gunedhor Siflgh•,B.Sc 1.1.. 11. 	 Manipuri Rajbiii, Cuwahatl. 

Adsoale, Cniil,nii  111M9  Ci,urt,Guwiihnli. 	. 	 P.O. UIiibari,(6vnkit-7 
(9) 984962734 (M) 

02/(/21 () 

6. 	 That by order dato.d 31/0512.010 the Hon'bleTri.bijnal allowd both 

the execution petitions and de.ólared 	the Disciplinary proceeding. against my 

client as stand abate and further directed the res•pondet Government o open 

the sealed cover and give effect to recommendation made by the DP. 0 with all 

consequential benefits. Therefore, you are requested to comply with the order of 

the Honbie Tribunal immediately. 

A copy of the order dated 31.105/2010 passed In E.P. • No. 2,in  GA 

NC) 211 /20C)8 and E. P. No. C) A No 02/201)1). is ann.ex:ed herewith and ma,ke:l 

as ANNEXURE- i 

This notice/•con,miirr,o.tiwi is for your information and kind 	.actlon. 

Yours sincerely,. 

M.GU.ned.h.or Sin.g.h  

• 	 Enclo -As above 	 . 	 . 	 .. 

Copy to:- 1. 	The 	oiolu:ry/ LominIiuiorior/ principal .S:e.cre.taiy...(.Ho.mo), 

Governinoffi of Mun)pu.r. 	Pin Code _.7950:01 

2. 	The Se.i etary! Co.mmy.Ion.e.r/ Prl.rrcJpl Secretary ( DP1) 

Government of Man/u.r. Pin Cod.e - 795001 	 •. 	 • 

Yours sincerely,  

M.Gunedho.r Singh 



DISTRICT: IMPHAL WEST 

STATE : MANIPUR 

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE 

GAUHATI BENCH 

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.23 OF 21 
In Executi', Petition No.03 of 2010 

arising out of O.A No.92 of 2009 

2; 
/ 

Centraj Admt 	. n 
I 

0 	2G 

'.GuwahattBenç ., 

Sri C Peter Ngahanyui 
... Petitioner. 

- Versus - 

D.S Poonia, I.A.S, Chief Secretary, 
Government of Manipur and 2 Ors. 

Respondents. 
INDEX 
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 AffidavitinOpposition 01 —03 
With Verification 

Annexure-C/1 	Order dt 28.7.20 10 	04 
0•• •e 0•* •*• ... 	 .............. 	 AA 	

*5S 

Dated/Imphal, 
The 	 2010 

By:- 
/UJa-jJ 24 

Advocate 
C/o Ibotombi Namoijam, 
Advocate. 
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DISTRICT: IMPHAL WEST 
STATE : MANIPUR 

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATWE TRIBUNAL, 
04 

	CT 

GAU}IAFI BENCH 

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.23 OF 2010 
	*Tdbuna 

In Execution Petition No.03 of 2010 
ansingoutofO.A No. 92 of2009 

I 
	•:;r! :- 

Sn C Peter Ngahanyui 
• 	 ...... Petitioner. 
- Versus - 

D.S Pooma, lAS, Chief Secretary, 
Government of Manipur and 2 Ois. 

Respondent 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

Counter Affidavit on behalf of the Respondent 
No.!. 

AFFIDAVIT-IN-OPPOSITION 

I, D.S Poonia, LA.S, Chief Secetaiy, Government of Manipur, the 
Respondent No.1 have gone through the contents of the Contempt Petition 
and have understood the same and accordingly I am swearing this Affidavit 
on solemn oath as hereunder. 

Gauho. iIjh Cuu1 

khaI bench. Mn'' 



I 
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That, before offering reply to the conteation made by the Petitioner, 

the answering Respondent craves lenve of the Hon'ble Court to state the 

following as preliminary show cause statement. 

That being aggrieved by the oixler dated 313.2010 passed by the 

Hon'ble Tribunal in Execution Petition No4 03 of 2010 arising out of O.A 
No. 92 of 2009, the State Respondents flied Writ Petition (C) No. 405 of 

2010 and Misc Application No. 190 of 2010 for staying the order dalied 

31.5.2010 passed in Execution Petition No. 03 of 2010 before the Hon'ble 
Gauhati High Court, Imphal Bench. The said cases were listed for admission 
heaiing on 28.7.20 10 before the Hon'ble Division Bench consisting of thø 
Hon'ble Mr. Justice Maibam BK Singh and Hon'ble Mr. Justice A.0 
Upadhyay and the Hon'ble High Court ordered for listing the case for 
admission hearing on 2.8.2010. 

A true copy of the order dated 28.7.2010 is 

annexed hereto and marked as Annexure - C/I. 

That, as the prayer for stay ing the operation of the order passed by the 
Hon'ble Tribunal is pending before the Hon'ble Division Bench, the 
answering Respondent prays that the Contempt Petion be kept in abeyance 
till the matter is decided by the Hon'ble Division Bench. 

That, in view of the decision rendered by the Hon'ble Apex Court in 
Modern Food Industries (India) Ltd. and another, Appellants - Versus - 
Sachidanand Das and another, Respondents reported in 1995 Suppl. (4) SCC 
465, the initiation of contempt proceeding against the Respondent may not 
be proper inasmuch as there is no wiliflul and deliberate violation of the 
order passed by the Hon'ble Tribunal. 

That, the deponent raves leave of Hon'ble Court to reserve the rights 
to answer all the allegation made in the Contempt Petition.. 

comciArfdevI,e 
Gikuhrs Hh Cout 

Imphol eench, MnIp2t 

Z~ 



ell 

- -.. 

In view of the facts stated above, the answering 
Respondent begs to pcay that ,øf'the present Contempt Petition 
be kept in abeyance till the matter is decided by the Hon'ble 
High Court as the ends ofjustice may call for. 

SIGNATURE OF THE DEPONENT: 
Dated/Imphal: 
The jcth July, 2010 
By :- 	 c2 

Advocate. 

VERIFICATION 

Verified that the above statements made in the ibregoing 
paragraphs Nos. 1 to 3 of this Counter Affidavit are true to the best of my 
knowledge and records and the statements made in para Nos.4. 5 and the rest 
are my submissions and prayer respectively which I derived from my 
counsel and which I verily belief to be true. The annexure annexed is the 
true copy of its original. 

Dated, on this the 3o th day of July, 2010 at Imphal. 

SIGNATURE OF THE DEPONENT, 

Soenng*q,ed bgfoe m 

V.  

pesn1-ti-known to ms. 
certify that I read ove, and explained 

the content to the dectarant and that the 
declarant seaacçerfectIytounderstand 

(1.c P7rAJ%f) 

them. 	 \C) 

C:\My  Docum.ntOUN1 APPIDAVflC\Cont 23 

t AffidavI 
Gauhis 14IhCoutt 

Imphul Bench MunIpI 

ON 



3Y ANMEXURE/ 
un 'I 

V1Tff 

IN THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT 
(THE HIGH COURT OF AS SAM, NAGALAND, MEGH4LA4YA,  2 AUfl 'flO 
MANIPUR, TRIPURA, MIZORAM & ARLINACHAL P4DESH) 

IMPHAL BENCH 

WRIT PETITION (C) NO. 405 OF 2010 

The State of Manipur, represented by Chief Secretary, 
Government of Manipur, Imphal, Manipur - 795001. 

The Secretary! Commissioner! Principal Secretary (Home), 
Government of Manipur, Imphal, Manipur - 795 00 1. 

The Secretary! Commissioner! Principal Secretary (DP), 
Government of Manipur, Imphal, Manipur - 795001. 

Petitioners. 
-Versus- 

Sri C.Peter Ngahanyui, S!o Late C.Paul, resident of 
Ukhrul, P.O. & P.S. Ukhrul, District-Ukhrul, State-Manipur, now 
residing at Irong Villa Mantripukhri, Lamongei, Imphal, Manipur, 
Pin Code-795002. 

Principal Respondent. 

The Union of India, represented by Secretary, Government 
of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, North Block, New Delhi - 1. 

Union Public Service Commission, represented by its 
Chairman, Dholpur House, Shahajhan Road, New Delhi-69. 

U 	 4. 	Sri Y.Joykumar, IPS (MT-76), Director General of Police, 
U 	 Government of Manipur, Imphal, Manipur - 795001. 

Proforma Respondents. 

BEFORE 

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MAIBAM B.K SINGH 
AND THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.0 UPADHYAY 

For the Petitioner 	 Th. Ibohal, Senior Government Advocate 
For the Respondents 	: 	Mr. M. Gunedhor Singh, Advocate 
Date of order 	 : 	28.07.2010 

ORDER 

Heard Mr. Th. Ibohal, Learned Senior Government Advocate appearing on behalf 

of the petitioners and Mr. M. Gunedhor Sihgh, Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of 

the respondents. 

As agreed to by both sides, list this case on next Monday (02.08.20 10) for 

motion. 

Sd!- 	 . 	 Sd!- 

J Judge 	 udge  

MphI Bench,  
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DISTRICT: IMPHAL 

"I 
STAT 	MANLPUI( 	 R?flUP 'r 

T 

IN THE CENTRAL ADMININSTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GAUHATI 

BENCH 

Contempt' Petition No.2... /2010 

In Execution Petition NO.c?i.12010 	
L 

Arising out of o.A.No.?..oF 20U9. 

In the matter 

An affidavit filed by the petitioner in the 

contempt petition for giving effect to the 

dasti service on respondent No.1 as per 

the direction of the Hon'ble Tribunal dated 

14/07/210 'passed in the in aforesaid 

contempt petition. 

-And- 

In the matter of 

Sri C Peter Ngahanyui 

S/o late C. Paut,resident of 	Ukhrul, P.O. 

Ukhrul P.S. Ukhrul, District: Ukhrul State: 

Manipur.now residing at Irong Villa, 

Mantripukhri, Lamongei, Imphal, Manipur. 

Pin Code - 795002 

Petitioner 

-Versus- 

Sri D.S Poonia lAS, 

Chief Secretary, Government of Manipur. 

Pin Code - 795001 and 2 others. 

respondents 

ifissioner (Judicial) 
Manipur 
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Guwahati Bench 
;izp1t 

I, Sri C Peter Ngahanyui S/o late C. Paul aged abo:ut 58 years 

resident of Ukhrul, P.O. Ukhrul P.S. Ukhrul, District: Ukhrul State: 

Manipur, now residing at 	Irong Villa, Mantripukhri. Lamongel, 

do hereby solemnly affirm and state as follows:- 

That I am the petitioner in the above contempt petition and 

such conversant with the facts of the case, and competent to 
0 	

- 	

ear and sign this affidavit which I do accordingly. 

2 	That by order dated 14/07/2010 while issuing notice to the 

aforesaid contempt the Hon'ble tribunal was pleased to direct dasti 

service on respondent No.1. 

3 	That on 19/07/2010 through my counsel I took step through 

dasti on respondent No.1 which was duly received and the receipt 

of the notice have been duly acknowledged. 

Copy of the acknowledgement of the received of the notice 

through dasti is annexed herewith and marked as Annexure-1 to 

this petition. 

I hereunto sign this affidavit this2Jay of July, 2010 at Imphal. 

Pon 

Identified by me 

: Advo ca te 

1 Se1cznlyaffirmedbaJo,.01, 

in the cour. rirernficiPy *hedcIiant wbt, I 
is ideatâtied.  
The declarant seems to Understand the Cofl ,,/ 
tents fully well on their being read ove 

J and explained to him. 	 / 

Solemnly affirmed and sworn 

in before me being identified 

by dvocate, on 

this.-P.rday of July, 2010 at 

Irnphal. 	
0 

flissioner (Judicial) 
Manipur 
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M.Gunedhor Slngh,B.Sc. ,LL.B. 
Advocate, Gauhati High Court,Guwahati. 

(9( 
( 	 Manipuri Rajbari, 

P.O. Ulubari, GuWihati-7 
(0) 984062 73 4 (M) 

Ref. No.................... 

To, 
Chief Secretary, 
Government of Manipur, 

Imphal, - 795001. 

Date ......... 

-- 

Centrai 
it 	rfzrzr 

I AUG 

Guwahati Bench 

Sub :- 	Dasti service 

Ref. :- 	Order dated 14/07/2010 passed by the Hon'ble Central 
Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati -Bench in Contempt 

Petition No. 23/2010 in O.A. No 92/2009. 

Sir, 
That in the -Contempt Petition No. 23/2010 in O.A. No. 

92/2009 filed by -Sri C. Peter Ngahanyui you have been arrayed as 

respondent No.1 by name. 

That by order dated 14/07/2010 passed by the Hon'ble 

Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench in Contempt 
Petition No. 23/2010 in O.A. No 92/2009, the Hon'ble Tribunal was 
pleased to direct to serve dasti upon you and made the notice 

returnable on 02/08/2010. 

As per the instruction of my client, Sri C. Peter 
Ngahanyui and on his behalf I hereby served upon you a complete 
set of the aforesaid contempt petition along With the Annexure 
appended therein. For your kind perusal a copy of the order dated 
14/07/10 passed in the aforesaid contempt petition is also enclosed 

herewith. 

You are therefore, requested to acknowledge the 

received of the notice. 

Yours sincerely, 

M. Gu-nedhor Singh 

Enclosed :- 1. Order dated 14/07/2010 passed in the Contempt 
Petition No.22/2010 in OA No. 211/98. 

9~.Icj  
4(M ' . 

çvo 

2. A complete set of the Contempt Petition 

No.23/2010 in OA No. 92/99. 


